(2) For two hundred and forty (240) kV or higher voltage facilities, protection system devices that 
require voltage transformer inputs to provide protection functions must be connected to voltage 
transformers that are directly connected to the protected system element.   

(3) For one hundred and forty four (144) kV or lower voltage facilities that utilize simple bus design, the 
use of common bus voltage transformers is acceptable. 

Fuse Failure Alarm for Voltage Transformers 

11 A voltage transformer used for protective purposes, including synchronism checking, must have a

[...]

unless three (3) pole auto-reclosing operation or no reclosing is specifically requested in the 
functional specification; 

(b) not allow for more than one (1) attempt at each end of the bulk transmission line to auto-
reclose the bulk transmission line; and 

(c) have adequate dead time to ensure the secondary arc is extinguished.  

(3) A one hundred and forty four (144) kV or lower voltage bulk transmission line must: 

(a) trip and auto-reclose three (3) pole once for all fault types unless no reclosing is specified in 
the project functional specification and  

(b) have adequate dead time to ensure any secondary arc is extinguished

[...]

(a) six (6) cycles, being zero point one zero zero (0.100) seconds, for five hundred (500) kV 
breakers; 

(b) seven (7) cycles, being zero point one one seven (0.117) seconds, for two hundred and forty 
(240) kV breakers; and   

(c) twelve (12) cycles, being zero point two zero zero (0.200) seconds, for one hundred and thirty 
eight (138) kV and one hundred and forty four (144) kV breakers. 

(7)  For applications where free standing current transformers are used with live-tank breakers it is 
acceptable to have a breaker fail operation for faults located between the breaker and the current 
transformer. 

Substation Transformer Ended Lines